THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF TITLE. LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PROVIDED BY GRANTEE.

This instrument was prepared by: Mike T. Atchison Attorney At Law, Inc. P O Box 822 Columbiana, AL 35051

Send Tax Notice to: Terry Nathan Riddle

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA) **COUNTY OF SHELBY)**



20250812000245610 1/3 \$107.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 08/12/2025 09:50:34 AM FILED/CERT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration of SEVENTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$78,960.00), and other good and valuable considerations to the undersigned grantor, in hand paid by grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I or we, Ethan Tyler Riddle, man (herein referred to as Grantors), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto, Terry Nathan Riddle (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate, situated in: SHELBY County, Alabama, to-wit:

See Attached Exhibit "A" for legal description

SUBJECT TO:

- 1. Ad valorem taxes due and payable October 1, 2025.
- 2. Easements, restrictions, rights of way, and permits of record.

No part of the homestead of grantor or spouse if any

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, and I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above, that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, that I (we) will, and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, heirs, executors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $2^{\frac{14}{12}}$ day of August 2025.

STATE OF ALABAMA) **COUNTY OF SHELBY)**

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Ethan Tyler Riddle, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 8 day of August 2025.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Shelby County, AL 08/12/2025 State of Alabama

Deed Tax:\$79.00

Exhibit "A" – Legal Description

Commence at the Northeast corner of the SE 14 of the SE 14 of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 2 East, Shelby County; thence run Southerly along the East line of said Section 3, 131.49 feet to a point; thence 89 degrees 27 minutes right and run Westerly 17.0 feet to a point on the West right-of-way line of a public road; thence 89 degrees 27 minutes left and run Southerly along said right-of-way line 415.0 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 3 of Shane Acres Subdivision and the point of beginning of the property being described; thence continue Southerly along last described course 118.0 feet to a point; thence 89 degrees 27 minutes right and run Westerly 230.0 feet to a point; thence 90 degrees 33 minutes right and run Northerly 118.0 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 3 of Shane Acres Subdivision; thence 89 degrees 27 minutes right and run Easterly along the South line of said Lot 3 of Shane Acres Subdivision 230.0 feet to the point of beginning, and marked on the corners with iron pins as shown on the survey of Joseph E. Conn, Jr., Ala. Reg. No. 9049 dated July 29, 1981. Situated in

20250812000245610 2/3 \$107.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	S Document must be filed in acc	cordance with	Code of Alabama	1975, Section 40-2	2-1	
Grantor's Name	Mer Birlolo		Grantee's Nam	E Tem Na	than	Ristle
Mailing Address	104 Howard bras	ach 12d.	Mailing Addres	S 345 Brend	La Lan	-
•				Margarile	AL	30)8
Property Address	627 Country Cherce					
i roporty radioos	Haypersuille AL 350	<u>~</u> /70. 78 Tota	Date of Sal al Purchase Pric			
			or			
20250912000		Actua	al Value or	<u>\$</u>		
Shelby Cnty	0245610 3/3 \$107.00 / Judge of Probate, AL 09:50:34 AM FILED/CERT	Assesso	_	e \$ 78 96	0.00	
The purchase price	e or actual value claimed on	i this form ca	n be verified in	the following do	cumentar	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
evidence: (check o Bill of Sale	ne) (Recordation of docun	nentary evide	ence is not requ	ired)		•
Sales Contrac		Other	aisal Shelbu Co	unty Tax.	Assesse	or Value
Closing Staten	nent					
If the conveyance of above, the filing of	document presented for rec this form is not required.	ordation con	tains all of the r	equired informa	tion refer	enced
· !		Instruction		·		<u></u>
Grantor's name and their	d mailing address - provide ir current mailing address.	the name of	the person or p	ersons conveyi	ng interes	jt
Grantee's name and to property is being	d mailing address - provide conveyed.	the name of	the person or	persons to whor	n interest	1 1
Property address - t	the physical address of the	property bei	ng conveyed, if	available.		
	ate on which interest to the					
Total purchase price	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for re	r the purchas	_	rty, both real an	d persona	11,
conveyed by the ins	property is not being sold, is trument offered for record. For the assessor's current ma	This may be	evidenced by	ty, both real and an appraisal co	i persona nducted b	l, being)y a
excluding current us responsibility of valu	ed and the value must be detected and the value must be detected and the property ing property for property tales. Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (as determir x purposes	ned by the loca	l official charge	d with the	
accurate. I further ur	of my knowledge and belief nderstand that any false sta ted in <u>Code of Alabama 19</u>	atements cla	imed on this fo	ned in this docu rm may result in	ment is tr	ue and osition
Date		Print	- Make	Ridde		
Unattested		Sign	/ Com			
•	(verified by)		(Grantor Gran	tee/Owner/Agen	t) circle on	e
					Fo	rm RT-1